

In the Supreme Court of the United States



REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR,
SECRETARY OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI III, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA, INDIANA, KANSAS,
NEBRASKA, TENNESSEE, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEREK SCHMIDT
KANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL
DOUG PETERSON
NEBRASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL
HERBERT H. SLATERY III
TENNESSEE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PATRICK MORRISEY
WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL

MIKE HUNTER
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
MITHUN MANSINGHANI
SOLICITOR GENERAL
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BRYAN CLEVELAND
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR GENERAL
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE TWENTY-FIRST STREET
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
MITHUN.MANSINGHANI@OAG.OK.GOV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. STATES HAVE IMPORTANT INTERESTS IN ABSENTEE BALLOT RECEIPT DEADLINES	4
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE, LIKE THE COURT BELOW, STATE COURTS ARE WITH INCREASING FREQUENCY ASSUMING THE CONSTITUTIONAL ROLE ASSIGNED TO STATE LEGISLATURES.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2005)	12
<i>All. for Retired Americans</i> <i>v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 123, 2020 WL 6255526 (Me. 2020)	10, 12
<i>Am. Women, et al., v. State of Missouri, et al.</i> , No. 20AC-CC00333 (Mo. Cir. Cole Cty. Oct. 22, 2020)	10
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Bethea v. Deal</i> , No. 2:16CV140, 2016 WL 6123241 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 19, 2016).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , No. 20-3139, 2020 WL 6335967 (8th Cir. Oct. 29, 2020).....	11
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc.</i> <i>v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018)	8
<i>Clark v. Edwards</i> , Nos. 20CV283, 20CV308, 2020 WL 3415376 (M. D. La. June 22, 2020).....	11
<i>Coalition for Good Governance</i> <i>v. Raffensperger</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
No. 1:20CV1677, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020).....	11
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020)	4, 7, 9
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	8, 10, 11
<i>Crum v. Duran</i> , 390 P.3d 971 (N.M. 2017).....	8
<i>DCCC v. Ziriaux</i> , No. 4:20CV211, 2020 WL 5569576 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2020)	passim
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 4484063 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020)	8
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020).....	5, 9, 17
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) ..	4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Gallagher v. Ind. State Election Bd.</i> , 598 N.E.2d 510 (Ind. 1992)	8
<i>Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 20 Civ. 5504, 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	6, 10, 12
<i>Grossman v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 485 Mass. 541, 2020 WL 5033954 (2020)	8, 10
<i>Isabel v. Reagan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 966 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	8
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 353654, 2020 WL 3980216 (Mich. Ct. App. July 14, 2020), <i>appeal denied</i> , 946 N.W.2d 307 (Mich. 2020), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 948 N.W.2d 70 (Mich. 2020).....	12
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	6, 10
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	10
<i>Michigan All. for Retired Americans v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 354993, 2020 WL 6122745 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2020).....	10
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	passim
<i>Nielsen v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:20CV236, 2020 WL 5552872 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2020)	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 20-3121, 2020 WL 6257167 (8th Cir. Oct. 23, 2020).....	9
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1207 (Apr. 6, 2020)	6, 7
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	3, 7
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	13
<i>Sinner v. Jaeger</i> , No. 3:20CV76, 2020 WL 3244143 (D.N.D. June 15, 2020)	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	7
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 3:20CV1552, 2020 WL 2617329, (D.S.C. May 25, 2020)	4, 7, 10
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526, 2020 WL 5542883 (6th Cir. Sep. 16, 2020)	10
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , No. 1:20CV1271, 2020 WL 4926439 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 21, 2020)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , No. 20-2605, 2020 WL 5905325 (7th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020).....	10
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)	4, 5, 6
<i>Williams v. DeSantis</i> , No. 1:20CV67 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2020)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 4, cl. 1	i, 12, 18
U.S. CONST. ART. II, § 1, cl. 2	i

STATUTES

25 P.S. § 3150.12a	9
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abby Phillip, Jeremy Herb, & Kristen Holmes, <i>Democrats Scramble to Soothe Voter Fears About in-Person Voting Ahead of November Election</i> , CNN (Sept. 17, 2020) https://www.cnn.com/2020/09/17/politics/ election-2020-democrats-in-person-voting/ index.html	16
Berry, Mulekar, & Berry, <i>Wisconsin April 2020 Election Not Associated with Increase in COVID-19 Infection Rates</i> (April 28, 2020), https://www.medrxiv.org/content/10.1101/ 2020.04.23.20074575v1	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Do Kyung Ryuk, Jeong Hyeon Oh, & Yewon Sung, <i>Elections During a Pandemic: South Korea Shows How to Safely Hold a National Election During the COVID-19 Crisis</i> , THE WILSON CENTER (May 19, 2020), https://www.wilsoncenter.org/blog-post/elections-during-pandemic-south-korea-shows-how-safely-hold-national-election-during	16
Kathy Leung, Kuang Xu, & Lawrence M. Wein, <i>No Detectable Surge in SARS-CoV-2 Transmission Due to the April 7, 2020 Wisconsin Election</i> (April 29, 2020), https://www.medrxiv.org/content/10.1101/2020.04.24.20078345v1.full.pdf	16
Kristen Holmes, Ellie Kaufman, and Kelly Mena, <i>Start of Pennsylvania’s Election on Hold Because of Ballot Delay</i> , CNN, https://www.cnn.com/2020/09/13/politics/2020-election-pennsylvania-ballot-delay/index.html	14
Nat’l Conf. of State Legis., <i>VOPP: Table 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee Ballots</i> , https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/vopp-table-11-receipt-and-postmark-deadlines-for-absentee-ballots.aspx	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., <i>Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and Other Voting at Home Options</i> , https://www.ncsl.org/ research/elections-and-campaigns/ absentee-and-early-voting.aspx	1
Nathan Rakich, <i>We've Had 56 Statewide Elections During The Pandemic. Here's What We Learned From Them</i> , FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Oct. 1, 2020), https://fivethirtyeight.com/ features/weve-had-56-statewide-elections- during-the-pandemic-heres-what-we- learned-from-them/	14
Paradis et al., <i>Public Health Efforts to Mitigate COVID- 19 Transmission During the April 7, 2020, Election—City of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, March 13–May 5, 2020</i> , CDC (July 31, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/ mmwr/ volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6930a4-H.pdf	15
Pennsylvania Department of State, <i>Unofficial Returns</i> , https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Russel Berman, <i>If You Can Grocery Shop in Person, You Can Vote in Person: Experts Now Say the Health Risk of Casting an in-Person Ballot Is Relatively Low. Will Democrats Tell Their Voters That?</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Sept. 8, 2020), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2020/09/voting-during-pandemic-pretty-safe/616084/	16
Stanford-MIT Healthy Elections Project, <i>COVID-Related Election Litigation Tracker</i> , https://healthyelections-case-tracker.stanford.edu/	1, 18
